

RECEIVED**11-18-2019****CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS, DISTRICT I

Case No. 2019AP806

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KAPRISHA E. GREER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal of a Written Decision and Final Order Entered
April 15, 2019 in Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case
No. 17CM1386, Denying Motion for Post-Conviction
Relief,
Circuit Court Michael J. Hanrahan, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

James A. Walrath
State Bar No. 1012151
LAW OFFICES OF JAMES A.
WALRATH, LLC.
324 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1410
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 202-2300

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The issue of whether a true threat instruction should have been given, despite the absence of an objection from trial counsel, is appropriate for review for the same reasons given in *State v. Perkins*.....1

II. The prosecutor and the complaining witness, who responded to a leading question from the prosecutor, deliberately injected the true threat theory into the case as a basis to convict Kaprisha Greer, despite the prosecutor’s pretrial representation that he would not do so.....3

III. Omission of the true threat paragraph in the jury instructions was reversible error.....4

CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. A.S., 2001 WI 48, 243 Wis.2d 173, 626
 N.W.2d 712, 2

State v. Perkins, 2001 WI 46, 243 Wis.2d 141, 626
 N.W.2d 762passim

State v. Williams, 2006 WI App 212, 296 Wis.2d 834,
 723 N.W.2d 719, 725 2

United States v. Shapiro, 868 F.2d 1125 (9th Cir. 1989).. 4

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 751.06 1

Wis. Stats. § 752.35..... 1

Wis. Stat. § 947.01 2

Other Authorities

Wis JI-Criminal 1900 2,4
